

March 10, 2025

Haywood County Memorial Hospital

Dear Reader:

The following document was created from the CTAS website (ctas.tennessee.edu). This website is maintained by CTAS staff and seeks to represent the most current information regarding issues relative to Tennessee county government.

We hope this information will be useful to you; reference to it will assist you with many of the questions that will arise in your tenure with county government. However, the *Tennessee Code Annotated* and other relevant laws or regulations should always be consulted before any action is taken based upon the contents of this document.

Please feel free to contact us if you have questions or comments regarding this information or any other CTAS website material.

Sincerely,

The University of Tennessee County Technical Assistance Service 226 Anne Dallas Dudley Boulevard, Suite 400 Nashville, Tennessee 37219 615.532.3555 phone 615.532.3699 fax www.ctas.tennessee.edu

Table of Contents

Haywood County Memorial Hospital	
Private Acts of 1951 Chapter 429	

Haywood County Memorial Hospital Private Acts of 1945 Chapter 351

SECTION 1. That the Quarterly County Court of Haywood County, Tennessee, is hereby authorized and empowered to make annual appropriations out of the general funds of the County in such sums as the Quarterly County Court may provide for the purpose of aiding and assisting in the maintenance and support of the Haywood County Memorial Hospital, a non-profit Corporation, located in Brownsville, Haywood County, Tennessee.

SECTION 2. That all prior proceedings of the Quarterly County Court of Haywood County wherein appropriations have heretofore been made for the purpose of aiding and assisting in the maintenance and support of the Haywood County Memorial Hospital, a non-profit Corporation located in Brownsville, Haywood County, Tennessee, are hereby ratified and confirmed and said appropriations are declared to have and possess the same validity and effect as though the said courts were legally authorized to so do in the first instance.

SECTION 3. That all laws and parts of laws in conflict with this Act be and the same are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. That this Act take effect from and after its passage, the public welfare requiring it.

Passed: February 21, 1945.

Private Acts of 1951 Chapter 429

SECTION 1. That the Quarterly County Court of Haywood County, Tennessee, is hereby authorized and empowered to levy and collect for the purpose of aiding in the maintenance and support of the Haywood County Memorial Hospital, a non-profit corporation located in Brownsville, Haywood County, Tennessee, a tax of not more than twenty-five (25¢) cents on each One Hundred (\$100.00) Dollars worth of property assessed for taxation in said County. The Quarterly County Court of Haywood County, Tennessee, is authorized to levy said tax in the same manner as other taxes in said County are levied. The proceeds shall be deposited in a separate fund by the County Trustee and shall be expended for the purpose of aiding in the maintenance and support of the Haywood County Memorial Hospital.

As amended by: Private Acts of 1951, Chapter 725

Private Acts of 1953, Chapter 158

SECTION 2. That all prior proceedings of the Quarterly County Court of Haywood County, Tennessee, wherein levies and appropriations have heretofore been made for the purpose of aiding and assisting in the maintenance and support of the Haywood County Memorial Hospital, a non-profit corporation located in Brownsville, Haywood County, are hereby ratified and confirmed and are declared to have and possess the same validity and effect as though the said Court was legally authorized to so do in the first instance.

SECTION 3. That all laws and parts of laws in conflict with this Act, be and the same are hereby cancelled.

SECTION 4. That this Act take effect from and after its passage, the public welfare requiring it.

Passed: March 7, 1951.

Source URL: https://www.ctas.tennessee.edu/private-acts/haywood-county-memorial-hospital